



Reference: FOI-855

Request:

I am writing to politely request the following information under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA):

1. How many business miles have been travelled by your employees using their own car (grey fleet) in the financial year 2021-2022?
2. How many business miles have been travelled by your employees using their own car (grey fleet) in the financial year 2022-2023?
3. How much money has been reimbursed back to employees for those business miles for grey fleet in the financial year 2021-2022?
4. How much money has been reimbursed back to employees for those business miles for grey fleet in the financial year 2022-2023?
5. How much does your organisation reimburse its employees per mile?
6. Does your organisation have an employee travel policy for business travel, which may include other additional modes of transport such as train, car rental etc.? If so, can it please be attached to this response.

Response:

1. 816,181.48
2. 1,062,145.88
3. £419,575.04
4. £546,559.44

5.

Engine Size	First 8,500 miles	After 8,500 miles
451-999 cc	46.9p per mile	13.7p per miles
1000-1199cc	52.2p per mile	14.4p per mile
1200-1450cc	65p per mile	16.4p per mile

6. Please see the attached document on Car Mileage Guidance. The Travel and Subsistence Guidance is currently under review and is due to be published in June 2023. Therefore, this information is withheld under Section 22(1) of the Act.

The information supplied to you is owned by the council unless otherwise stated and may be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research or for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use of a commercial nature will require the permission of the Council. Further enquiries in this respect should be directed to Head of Law and Governance, North Tyneside Council, Quadrant The Silver Link North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY



North Tyneside
Council

Reference: FOI-855

Information is exempt under s22 as the information intended for future publication and can be accessed via the North Tyneside Council Website.
<https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/>

The information supplied to you is owned by the council unless otherwise stated and may be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research or for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use of a commercial nature will require the permission of the Council. Further enquiries in this respect should be directed to Head of Law and Governance, North Tyneside Council, Quadrant The Silver Link North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY

Date: 18/05/2023

Page 2 of 2